RESOLUTION NO. R24-08

A RESOLUTION HONORING LONG-TIME RESIDENT SOPHIE PANZER NINETY-FIFTH (95th) BIRTHDAY

WHEREAS, *SOPHIE PANZER* and her family have been residents of the Village of Forest View since 1953 where she raised 6 children and is blessed to have 8 grandchildren, and 7 great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, SOPHIE PANZER has been a fine, upstanding citizen of the Village of Forest View; and

WHEREAS, *SOPHIE PANZER* loved to do crocheting, knitting, and sewing, and enjoyed spreading joy sharing her handmade gifts with many others; and

WHEREAS, *SOPHIE PANZER* was an active member of the Forest View Women's Club; and is an active participant with the Forest View Park District; and

WHEREAS, *SOPHIE PANZER* still maintains an active lifestyle, continues to be an active Health Club Member for over 50 years, and practices Tai Chi; and

WHEREAS, SOPHIE PANZER celebrated her Ninety-Fifth (95th) birthday on April 20, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Forest View desire to express their congratulations and best wishes to **SOPHIE PANZER** on this special occasion; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

- That special recognition and commendation is hereby given by the President and Board of Trustees, and on behalf of the residents of the Village of Forest View, to said *SOPHIE PANZER* on the special celebration of her Ninety-Fifth (95th) birthday.
- 2. That the Village Board, and on behalf of the residents of this community, hereby extends its greetings to *SOPHIE PANZER* for a Very Happy Birthday and Best Wishes in the years ahead.
- 3. That the Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to post a copy of this Resolution in a conspicuous place in or about the Municipal Building.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this <u>23rd</u> day of April<u>2024</u>, by the following vote:

AYES: Trustees Grossi, Sudkamp, Hubacek, Ramirez, Nevarez, Liska

NAYS: None

Nancy L. Miller Village President

ATTEST:

Laura D. McGuffey Village Clerk